

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 2381 OF 2025**

Amarsingh Ramchandra Patil ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH****WRIT PETITION NO. 2401 OF 2025**

Kiran Yetale ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Girish Kulkarni a/w. Mr. Harsh Dedhia, Mr. Hrishikesh More, Mr. Bhushan Pawar & Mr. Sujay Shingade i/b. Mr. Kishan Chaudhari for Petitioner in WP/2381/2025.

Mr. Pranav Badheka a/w. Mr. Hardh Dedhia, Mr. Hrishikesh More, Mr. Bhushan Pawar & Mr. Sujay Shingade i/b. Mr. Kishan Chaudhari for Petitioner in WP/2401/2025.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.PP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Dhananjay Bhosale i/b. Mr. Chaitanya Dixit for Respondent No.2.

Officer : Mr. M.R. Khade, ACP, EOW, Pune, present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> July 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1) Advocate Mr. Dhananjay Bhosale waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.2 and seeks time to file Vakalatnama and reply to the

Petition(s).

1.1) At his request, stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> August 2025.

2) Perusal of record *prima-facie* indicates that, at-least as of today there is no verification panchanama of the alleged demand by the Petitioner Mr. Kiran Yetale on both the alleged occasions.

2.1) In view thereof, till the returnable date, investigation of the crime to continue, however the Investigating Agency shall not file chargesheet, without prior leave of this Court.

( RAJESH S. PATIL, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )

OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed  
by OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN  
Date:  
2025.08.01  
14:36:20  
+0530