

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2381 OF 2025

ALONG WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3201 OF 2025

Amarsingh Ramchandra Patil .. Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Yervada Police Station, Pune & Anr. .. Respondents

ALONG WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2401 OF 2025

Kiran Yetale .. Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,
Through Yervada Police Station, Pune & Anr. .. Respondents

Mr. Girish Kulkarni, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sujay Shingade,
Mr. Himanshu, Mr. Atharv Shinde and Mr. Hrishikesh More,
Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/2381/2025.

Mr. Harsh Dedhia with Mr. Hrishikesh More, Advocates for the
Petitioner in WP/2401/2025.

Mrs. G.P. Mulekar, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
Respondent-State of Maharashtra in both the Writ Petitions.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 24TH SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Both these Writ Petitions be placed before the appropriate
Court as per the Roster.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]